

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x
TREVOR MURRAY, :
Plaintiff, :
-against- : Civil Action No. 14 Civ. 0927 (KPF)
UBS SECURITIES, LLC and UBS AG, :
Defendants. :
-----x

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
RULE 50(A) MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW**

Gabrielle Levin
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 48th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-3901
Facsimile: (212) 351-5301
glevin@gibsondunn.com

Eugene Scalia (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
Daniel P. Chung
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539
escalia@gibsondunn.com
dchung@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO PROVE RETALIATION AS A MATTER OF FACT AND LAW.....	4
A. Plaintiff Has Failed To Prove That His Alleged Protected Activity Was A Contributing Factor To His Termination	4
B. Plaintiff Has Failed To Prove That He Engaged In Protected Activity	9
1) Plaintiff Has Failed To Prove That He Reasonably Believed That Any UBS Employee Engaged In Shareholder Fraud.....	9
2) Plaintiff Has Failed To Prove That He Had A Reasonable Belief That Any UBS Employee Violated Regulation AC	14
3) Plaintiff Has Not Established That He Provided Information About Purportedly Illegal Conduct.....	15
C. Plaintiff Has Failed To Prove That UBS Had Knowledge Of His Alleged Protected Activity	16
II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO PROVE THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO ANY DAMAGES.....	17
A. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To Lost Pay After December 2012, When His Employment At UBS Would Have Ended In Any Event.....	18
B. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To Lost Pay Damages After February 2014, When He Ceased Looking For Work	19
C. Plaintiff Has Failed to Mitigate His Damages Since Leaving KKHG.....	19
D. Plaintiff Has Failed To Demonstrate That He Is Entitled To Reinstatement Or Any Front Pay Damages.....	20
E. Plaintiff is Not Entitled To Any Lost Pay Based On Projected Pay Raises Or Bonuses.....	22
F. Plaintiff Has Failed To Demonstrate That He Is Entitled To Damages Arising From Emotional Distress	24
G. Plaintiff Has Failed To Demonstrate That He Is Entitled To Compensatory Damages Arising From Reputational Harm	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Bechtel v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4, 16
<i>Beckman v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	15
<i>Bonura v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 353 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	21
<i>Boston v. Taconic Eastchester Mgmt.</i> , 2016 WL 5719751 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016).....	7
<i>Brondyke v. Bridgepoint Educ., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 12768332 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 25, 2014)	8
<i>Buckley v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	23
<i>Chamberlin v. Principi</i> , 247 F. App'x 251 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Chisholm v. Mem. Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	23
<i>Chisolm v. Liberty Lines Transit Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 452408 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2013).....	21
<i>DeMarco v. Ben Krupinski Gen. Contractor, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3531276 (E.D.N.Y. July 14, 2014).....	20
<i>Diaz v. Transatlantic Reinsurance Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3568071 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2016)	15
<i>Dominic v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Best Clothing Mfg., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1594153 (E.D.N.Y. July 7, 2005).....	24
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Joint Apprenticeship Comm. of Joint Indus. Bd. of Elec. Indus.</i> , 164 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>El Sayed v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 627 F.3d 931 (2d Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Fraser v. Fiduciary Trust Co. Int'l</i> , 2009 WL 2601389 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2009).....	8, 13
<i>Gallo v. Prudential Residential Servs., L.P.</i> , 22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Greenway v. Buffalo Hilton Hotel</i> , 143 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Hill v. Airborne Freight Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 366641 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2003).....	21
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	13
<i>Jeffreys v. City of N.Y.</i> , 426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Kelly v. Howard I. Shapiro & Assocs. Consulting Eng'rs, P.C.</i> , 716 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Leshinsky v. Telvent GIT, S.A.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4, 8
<i>In re Magnum Hunter Res. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 26 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	13
<i>Meimaris v. Braich</i> , 2011 WL 13128211 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2011).....	23
<i>Mermaid Neptune Dev. Corp. v. Home Owners Warranty Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 45653 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>Nagel v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 2013 WL 1285465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013)	15
<i>Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9, 12
<i>Norris v. N.Y. City Coll. of Tech.</i> , 2009 WL 82556 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2009)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pardy v. Gray,</i> 2008 WL 2756331 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2008)	9
<i>Perez v. Progenics Pharms., Inc.,</i> 204 F. Supp. 3d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	22
<i>Press v. Concord Mortg. Corp.,</i> 2009 WL 6758998 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2009)	22
<i>Press v. Concord Mortg. Corp.,</i> 2010 WL 3199684 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2010).....	22
<i>Raimondo v. AMAX, Inc.,</i> 843 F. Supp. 806 (D. Conn. 1994).....	23
<i>Rivera v. Baccarat, Inc.,</i> 34 F. Supp. 2d 870 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	20, 24
<i>Schonfeld v. Hilliard,</i> 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Sharkey v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,</i> 2017 WL 374735 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2017)	22
<i>Sir Speedy, Inc. v. L & P Graphics, Inc.,</i> 957 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Sosa v. Local Staff, LLC,</i> 618 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Thomas v. iStar Fin., Inc.,</i> 508 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	22
<i>Vasquez v. Empress Ambulance Serv., Inc.,</i> 835 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Whittlesey v. Union Carbide Corp.,</i> 742 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>William Wrigley Jr. Co. v. Waters,</i> 890 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1989).....	24
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1514.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)	4, 6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1).....	4, 9, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(C)	4
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(i)	4
 Regulation	
17 C.F.R. § 242.501(a).....	2, 14
 Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	1, 3
 Other Authorities	
<i>In Re Regulation Analyst Certification</i> , Securities Act Release No. 33-8193 (Feb. 20, 2003)	14
9 James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 50.05[4] (3d ed. 2017)	18
